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dissolution notice

notice is HeReBY GiVen that the 
shareholders and directors of KostA 
dino’s PiZZA & suBs, inc., a 
Pennsylvania corporation, that has been 
inactive for several years but was most 
recently conducting business at 226 
steinwehr Avenue, Gettysburg, 
Pennsylvania 17325, has approved a 
proposal that the corporation voluntarily 
dissolve and that the Board of directors 
engage in winding up and settling the 
affairs of the corporation. this notice of 
the dissolution proceedings is given 
pursuant to section 1975 of the 
Pennsylvania Business corporation law 
of 1988 as amended.

Robert e. campbell, esq.
campbell & White, P.c.

112 Baltimore street
Gettysburg, PA 17325
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in tHe couRt oF  
coMMon PleAs oF  

AdAMs countY, PennsYlVAniA

number 11-su-1228

Fannie Mae (Federal national Mortgage 
Association), Plaintiff

v.

Allen R. smith Jr. and stacey A. smith, 
defendants

to: Allen R. sMitH JR. And stAceY 
A. sMitH

tYPe oF Action:  
ciVil Action/coMPlAint in 
MoRtGAGe FoReclosuRe

PReMises suBJect to 
FoReclosuRe: 66 RoBin tRAil, 
FAiRField, PennsYlVAniA 17320

notice

if you wish to defend, you must enter 
a written appearance personally or by 
attorney and file your defenses or objec-
tions in writing with the court. You are 
warned that if you fail to do so the case 
may proceed without you and a judg-
ment may be entered against you with-
out further notice for the relief requested 
by the Plaintiff.  You may lose money or 
property or other rights important to you.

You sHould tAKe tHis notice 
to YouR lAWYeR At once. iF You 
do not HAVe A lAWYeR, Go to oR 

telePHone tHe oFFice set FoRtH 
BeloW. tHis oFFice cAn PRoVide 
You WitH inFoRMAtion ABout 
HiRinG A lAWYeR.

iF You cAnnot AFFoRd to HiRe A 
lAWYeR, tHis oFFice MAY Be ABle 
to PRoVide You WitH inFoRMAtion 
ABout AGencies tHAt MAY oFFeR 
leGAl seRVices to eliGiBle 
PeRsons At A Reduced Fee oR no 
Fee.

donald Fennimore 
court Administrator 

Adams county courthouse 
117 Baltimore street 

Gettysburg, Pennsylvania 17325 
(717) 337-9846

Mccabe, Weisberg and conway, P.c.
By: 

terrence J. Mccabe, esq. - id# 16496
Marc s. Weisberg, esq. - id# 17616

edward d. conway, esq. - id# 34687
Margaret Gairo, esq. - id# 34419

Attorneys for Plaintiff
123 south Broad street, suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010
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Fictitious nAMe notice

notice is HeReBY GiVen that 
endless eARtH tRAVel filed a 
Fictitious name Registration with the 
Pennsylvania department of state on 
november 1, 2011 under the provisions 
of the Pennsylvania Business 
corporation law of 1988.

Matthew e. teeter, esq.
teeter, teeter & teeter

108 West Middle street
Gettysburg, PA 17325

717-334-2195
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incoRPoRAtion notice

notice is HeReBY GiVen that 
Articles of incorporation were filed with 
the Pennsylvania department of state 
on november 1, 2011 to incorporate 
codoRi Goulet enteRPRises, inc., 
a business corporation incorporated 
under the provisions of the Pennsylvania 
Business corporation law of 1988.

Matthew e. teeter, esq.
teeter, teeter & teeter

108 West Middle street
Gettysburg, PA 17325

717-334-2195
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dissolution notice

notice is HeReBY GiVen that 
Articles of dissolution-domestic were 
filed on January 3, 2012 with the 
department of state of the 
commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for the 
purposes of dissolving the non-profit 
business corporation known as tHe 
centeR/el centRo, under the provi-
sions of the Pennsylvania non-Profit 
corporation law statutes at 15 Pa. c.s. 
§ 5977 et seq., as amended.

John J. Murphy iii, esq.
Patrono & Associates, llc

28 West Middle street
Gettysburg, PA 17325

717-334-8098

1/27
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SCOPE OF REVIEW

In zoning cases where the trial court does not receive any addi-
tional evidence, the scope of review is limited to determining wheth-
er the Board committed an error of law or a manifest abuse of discre-
tion.  Little Teasers Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Adams County, Pa., 
42 A.C.L.J. 176, 178 (1999) (citations omitted).  “Determinations as 
to the credibility of witnesses and the weight to be given to the evi-
dence are matters left solely to the Board in performance of its fact-
finding role.”  Shamah v. Hellam Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 648 A.2d 
1299, 1304 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).  The court does not substitute its 
own interpretation of the evidence for that of the Board.  Pietropaolo 
v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Lower Merion Twp., 979 A.2d 969, 976 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 2009).  “A conclusion that the governing body abused its 
discretion may be reached only if its findings of fact are not sup-
ported by substantial evidence.”  Sutliff Enterprises, Inc. v. Silver 
Spring Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 933 A.2d 1079, 1081 n.1 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 2007).  Evidence is substantial when a reasonable mind 
could accept it as adequate to support a conclusion.  Little Teasers, 
42 A.C.L.J. at 178.  The Board is responsible for interpreting its own 
ordinance, and its interpretation of its own ordinance is entitled to 
great deference.  Pietropaolo, 979 A.2d at 976.

DISCUSSION

This case consists of four consolidated appeals from decisions of 
the Straban Township Zoning Hearing Board, all regarding property 
located at 2440 Old Harrisburg Road.  The ultimate issue, relevant to 
the disposition of each appeal, is whether the subject property is a lawful 
preexisting nonconforming use or whether that use has been aban-
doned.  Appellant in his Land Use Appeal Notices and briefs to this 
Court appears to take issue with many aspects of the Zoning Hearing 
Board’s decisions.  Appellant’s stated issues on appeal were not con-
cise and were often interwoven with new facts proposed by Appellant 
that were not in the Record.  The Court has attempted to determine 
Appellant’s actual issues on appeal and has responded to each herein. 

Case Consolidation

Preliminarily, Appellant takes issue with the consolidation of 
Appellant’s four appeals with this Court.  Pennsylvania Rule of Civil 
Procedure No. 213(a) states: 

BECKER ET AL VS. STRABAN TWP. ET AL

Continued from last issue (1/20/2012)
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In actions pending in a county which involve a common 
question of law or fact or which arise from the same 
transaction or occurrence, the court on its own motion or 
on the motion of any party may order a joint hearing or 
trial of any matter in issue in the actions, may order the 
actions consolidated, and may make orders that avoid 
unnecessary cost or delay.

Pa. R.C.P. 213. 

Two of the four appeals (cases 2008-S-675 and 2008-S-1274) were 
consolidated by Judge George’s Order of Court of November 13, 2008 
to which Appellant filed no objection.  That Order specifically recog-
nized the possibility of the filing of a third appeal regarding a certificate 
of nonconformity and directed that such an appeal would be consoli-
dated with the first two appeals for disposition by the Court.  The Court 
has decided to consolidate 2008-S-675 and 2008-S-1274 with both of 
the appeals filed in 2010.  All four appeals deal with the same questions 
of law and fact, and, therefore, will be considered together.

No Deemed Decision

In Appellant’s Land Use Appeal Notices for both 2010-S-381 and 
2010-S-382, he contends entitlement to a deemed decision in his 
favor because, in his opinion, the Board’s decision was untimely.  
Appellant argues that because the last hearing before the Board was 
held December 8, 2009, and because the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code (MPC) requires a written decision within 45 days 
after the last hearing, the Board’s decision of February 9, 2010 was 
untimely and therefore Appellant is deemed to have prevailed on 
both appeals.  The MPC at 53 P.S. § 10908(9) states, in part:

The board or the hearing officer, as the case may be, shall 
render a written decision or, when no decision is called for, 
make written findings on the application within 45 days 
after the last hearing before the board or hearing officer….
[W]here the board fails to render the decision within the 
period required by this subsection or fails to commence, 
conduct or complete the required hearing as provided in 
subsection (1.2), the decision shall be deemed to have been 
rendered in favor of the applicant unless the applicant has 
agreed in writing or on the record to an extension of time.

53 P.S. § 10908(9) (Emphasis added). 
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During the December 8, 2009 hearing, Appellant requested a 
20-day period prior to the start of the 45-day decisional period so that 
he could file any memorandum with the Board he so desired.  
Specifically, the following exchange occurred:

 ATTORNEY WILCOX: Does either side want to present any 
memorandums or anything to the Board?

MR. BECKER: I would very much like to, sir.

 ATTORNEY WILCOX: If you want to do that, then we would 
want agreement to the effect that our 45-day time period to issue 
the written decision will not commence until a certain date.

MR. BECKER: Of course.

ATTORNEY WILCOX: How much time are you interested in this?

ATTORNEY DAVIS: I am not.

ATTORNEY WILCOX: How much time will you need to submit?

MR. BECKER: Could you give me 20 days, sir?

 ATTORNEY WILCOX: That’s fine. Then the 45 days will start 20 
days from today. Is that agreeable to you?

MR. BECKER: It is, sir.56

Clearly, Appellant agreed with the Board that the 45-day period 
for it to issue a decision would not begin to run until after the 20-day 
time period expired.  Thus, the period within which to render a deci-
sion commenced on December 28, 2009 and would have expired on 
February 11, 2010.  The decision was rendered on February 9, 2010.  
Considering it was his request that created the delay, Appellant’s 
argument that the Board’s “late” decision results in a deemed deci-
sion in his favor is misguided.  Thus, Appellant’s argument that the 
appeals in 2010-S-381 and 10-S-382 were deemed in his favor is 
without merit.

The 2010 Appeals

Appellant next argues that the Enforcement Notice of case 2010-
S-381 does not meet the requirements of the MPC, 53 P.S. § 10616.1.  
Per subsection (c) of Section 10616.1, the enforcement notice is, at a 
minimum, required to set forth the following information:

(1) The name of the owner of record and any other person 
against whom the municipality intends to take action.

 56 See transcript of December 8, 2009, page 91-2.
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(2) The location of the property in violation.
(3) The specific violation with a description of the 
requirements which have not been met, citing in each 
instance the applicable provisions of the ordinance.
(4) The date before which the steps for compliance must 
be commenced and the date before which the steps must 
be completed.
(5) That the recipient of the notice has the right to appeal to 
the zoning hearing board within a prescribed period of time 
in accordance with procedures set forth in the ordinance.
(6) That failure to comply with the notice within the time 
specified, unless extended by appeal to the zoning hear-
ing board, constitutes a violation, with possible sanctions 
clearly described.

53 P.S. § 10616.1(c).

The actual enforcement notice of October 1, 200957 contains the 
names of the owners of record as The Hanoverian Trust and Mr. 
Becker, thereby satisfying (1) above.  It also satisfies (2) by including 
the location of the property. Under the section “Statement of 
Violation and Applicable Ordinance Provisions,” the enforcement 
notice cites Section 140-26A of the Zoning Ordinance and declares 
the violation to be the use of the property as a motel when such a use 
is not permitted in the applicable zoning district.58

The notice also states that “[t]he use of the property as a motel is 
a violation of § 140-11(B)(1)” of the Zoning Ordinance. That Section 
lists the uses permitted in a MU-2 zoning district but motels are not 
included in the list.  Appellant argues that the notice does not comply 
with subsection (c)(3) because it does not “cite” the discontinuance 
provision of the zoning ordinance, Section 140-26D(1).  Subsection 
(c)(3) requires the specific violation to be stated.  The Commonwealth 
Court has determined that the word “cite,” as used in this subsection, 
“means a specific numerical reference to the ordinance section which 

 57 Bd. Exhibit #1 of 12/8/09, the “Enforcement Notice.”
 58 Section 140-26A of the Zoning Ordinance addresses the subject of “continua-
tion” and states the following: “[a]ny nonconforming use existing on the effective 
date of this chapter or created by an amendment to this chapter may be continued 
although such use does not conform to the provisions of this chapter. Change in 
ownership or possession of this use or property shall not prevent the continuance of 
the nonconforming use.” 
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the township asserts the landowners have violated.” Twp. of 
Maidencreek v. Stutzman, 642 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 
1994).  This Court finds that the notice satisfies the requirements of 
subsection (c)(3) because the notice lists the violation and makes 
reference to both Section 140-26A and Section 140-11(B)(1) of the 
Township’s zoning ordinances.

In the instant case, the Township’s enforcement notice was predi-
cated on Appellant’s use of the subject property as a motel, in viola-
tion of section 140-11(B)(1).  While it is true that the Township’s ZO/
CEO stated in the notice that he had previously notified Appellant 
that the property could not be used as a motel because the prior motel 
use was abandoned, the Township adhered to the requirements of the 
MPC by giving Appellant an enforcement notice with a citation to 
the ordinance section allegedly violated, specifically Section 140-
11(B)(1).  Id. at 602.

The notice also states that “[w]ithin thirty (30) days of the mailing 
of this Enforcement Notice, the above named parties shall cease the 
operation of the motel (rental units),” satisfying the requirements of 
subsection (4).  Furthermore, the notice also contains a separate para-
graph entitled “Right for Appeal,” which meets the requirements of 
subsection (5). 

Finally, the notice contains another section titled “Consequences 
of Failure to Timely Comply.”  This paragraph appears to comport 
with subsection (6), and states that the Township may prosecute 
Appellant for a violation of the code if Appellant fails to comply with 
the notice, and if Appellant does not file an appeal, or if Appellant 
files an appeal which is denied.  The paragraph also clearly states that 
the Township may prosecute for the violation and states that the 
Township may seek a fine of $1,000 for each day of the violation.  

Appellant takes issue with the listed fine and correctly makes 
reference to 53 P.S. § 10617.2(a).  Enforcement Remedies, which 
states that the violator of a zoning ordinance, upon being found liable 
in a civil enforcement proceeding commenced by the municipality, 
shall pay a judgment of not more than $500 per violation, with each 
day that a violation continues being a separate violation.  Subsection 
(c)(6) requires that possible sanctions be clearly described.  

Here, the Township ZO/CEO erred when he stated that the sanc-
tion could be $1,000 per day instead of $500 per day.  The Court 
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finds this error to be harmless and did not prejudice Appellant 
because the notice alerted him to a possible penalty greater than is 
permitted.59  The Board found that the enforcement notice provided 
Appellant fair notice of the issues coming before the Board and met 
the requirements of the MPC in respect to content.  The Court sees 
no reason to disturb the Board’s conclusions on this matter.

Appellant next argues that the enforcement notice ignored the 
instruction of Appeal of Haller Baking Co., 145 A. 77 (Pa. 1928) and 
Latrobe Speedway, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Board of Unity Township, 
720 A.2d 127 (Pa. 1998).  Since the origination of zoning, 
Pennsylvania courts have consistently held that a use entitled to rec-
ognition as a nonconforming use does not lose that protection unless 
the use is “abandoned.” Appeal of Assoc. Contractors, Inc., 138 A.2d 
99, 100 – 01 (Pa. 1958); Haller Baking, 145 A. 77, 79 – 80.  
Abandonment requires proof of both the intent to abandon and 
actual abandonment.  See Latrobe, 720 A.2d at 131 – 32.  Although 
disuse and disrepair may indicate abandonment, more is required to 
show an actual and intentional abandonment. Id.  “Non-use alone 
will not satisfy a party’s burden to prove abandonment.”  Finn v. 
Zoning Hearing Bd. of Beaver Borough, 869 A.2d 1124, 1127 (Pa. 
Commw. Ct. 2005).  The burden of proof of abandonment is on the 
party asserting it.  Pappas v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of 
Philadelphia, 589 A.2d 675, 677 (Pa. 1991).  A municipality assert-
ing abandonment of a lawful preexisting nonconforming use has the 
burden to prove intent to abandon the nonconforming use and actual 
abandonment.  Zitelli v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Borough of Munhall, 
850 A.2d 769, 771 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).  The applicability of 
Haller Baking and Latrobe to the enforcement notice of case 2010-
S-381 is central to the issue of the abandonment of the preexisting 
nonconforming motel use in all of the appeals.

Before this Court examines the other issues, we must first deter-
mine the core issue and decide whether the Board abused its discre-
tion or committed an error of law when it affirmed the denial of the 
certificate of nonconformity for the subject property.

 59 In his July 12, 2010 Brief, Appellant stated, “[i]t would be a stretch to argue 
that the [previously discussed] errors in the enforcement notice warranted striking it.”  
Brief of Heywood Becker Contra the Decision of the Board Affirming the 
Enforcement Notice and Denying the Subject Appeal, p. 5.
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Section 140.26D of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance contains a 
discontinuance provision.  Both the 2006 version and the current ver-
sion of section 140.26D use the following language:

(1). A nonconforming use shall not be reestablished if 
such use has been discontinued for any reason for a 
period of one year or more (except in cases where the 
discontinuance was caused by circumstances beyond the 
control of the owner) or if such use has been changed to 
or replaced by a conforming use. Intent to resume a non-
conforming use shall not confer the right to do so.

Straban Township Zoning Ordinance Section 140.26D

As previously discussed, the burden of proving abandonment of a use 
lies with the entity asserting it.  Thus, where, as here, the municipality 
asserts that the property’s use was abandoned, it has the burden of estab-
lishing intent and actual abandonment.  However, municipal ordinances 
can contain discontinuance provisions which provide that when a use is 
discontinued for a period of time, the intent to abandon is presumed.  In 
Latrobe, our Supreme Court set forth the following test for abandon-
ment when a zoning ordinance contains a discontinuance provision: 

Failure to use the property for a designated time provided 
under a discontinuance provision is evidence of the inten-
tion to abandon. The burden of persuasion then rests with 
the party challenging the claim of abandonment. If evi-
dence of a contrary intent is introduced, the presumption 
is rebutted and the burden of persuasion shifts back to the 
party claiming abandonment. 

What is critical is that the intention to abandon is only 
one element of the burden of proof on the party asserting 
abandonment. The second element of the burden of proof 
is actual abandonment of the use for the prescribed peri-
od. This is separate from the element of intent.

Latrobe, 720 A.2d at 132.

Thus, the time designated for discontinuance creates a presump-
tion of intent to abandon. In Straban Township, that period is one 
year or more.  The Township and Appellant stipulated that the use of 
a motel at the property was a lawful preexisting nonconforming use 
at the time of the introduction of zoning in the Township in 1992. The 
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Township asserts that the lawful preexisting nonconforming use was 
abandoned by the previous owners, the McKennas, years prior to the 
purchase of the property by Appellant in October 2004.  The 
Township, therefore, has the burden to prove that the prior land-
owner both intended to abandon the nonconforming use, and actu-
ally abandoned the use.  Zitelli, 850 A.2d at 771.  

The Board analyzed abandonment in its written decision affirming 
the denial of the certificate of nonconformity. The Board found that 
the subject property was not used as a motel for a period of time 
greater than one year. Specifically, the Board found that the property 
was used as a motel as late as March 1997, and that the use of a motel 
was discontinued by the spring of 1998 when the SEO sent out the 
May 1, 1998 letter requiring the sewage problems to be fixed before 
any further use of the property as a motel would be allowed. The 
Board also found that the property remained in this condition until 
Appellant purchased the property and remedied the sewage prob-
lems, approximately seven years after the use was discontinued.

There is ample evidence in the record to support the Board’s find-
ing that the property’s use was discontinued for greater than one year 
and thus meet the presumption of intent to abandon.  The prior owners, 
the McKennas, took no action to effectuate repairs of the septic system 
during the seven years of nonuse.  There is no evidence to suggest that 
such repairs were burdensome or financially prohibitive.  During this 
time, the doors of the motel units were left open, water service had 
been cut to the units, and no one was staying in the motel units.  The 
owners also failed to pay the mortgage and taxes on the property.

Because the Township met its initial burden on intent to abandon, 
the burden of persuasion then shifted to Appellant to show a contrary 
intent.  Latrobe, 720 A.2d at 132.  Appellant argues that any discon-
tinued use during this time period was beyond the control of the 
McKennas, and therefore the exception to the discontinuance provi-
sions should apply.  “Where discontinuance of a use occurs due to 
events beyond the owner’s control . . . there is no actual abandonment.” 
Metzger v. Bensalem Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 645 A.2d 369, 371 
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994). “A showing of actual abandonment by the 
landowner is not proved by a mere temporary discontinuance of the 
business which is the result of forces or events beyond his control 
including…the financial inability of the owner to carry on due to 
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general economic depression, and cessation of business during repair 
of the property.”  Smith v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Scranton, 
459 A.2d 1350, 1353 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).

The Board found that the McKennas actually intended to abandon 
the motel use of the property.  The record supports the Board’s con-
clusion.  Appellant offered evidence at the hearing of a conformed 
copy of an affidavit signed by the McKennas dated June 2008.  The 
Board reviewed the contents of that exhibit, which included: a 
description of the use of the property in 1997, difficulties with the 
property manager, the foreclosure action, an inability to pay taxes and 
make mortgage payments, and a statement of intent and belief that the 
motel use of the property never changed from their date of purchase 
of the property in 1979 until the property was transferred to Appellant.

The Board found the document to be unpersuasive on the issues of 
actual use and nonuse of the property.  The Board did not believe that 
the McKennas were unaware of SEO Shultz’s letter of May 1, 1998, 
and found Mr. Shultz’s testimony to be credible. Appellant offered no 
evidence other than his own testimony to show a contrary intent by 
the prior owners; however, the Township offered ample evidence to 
prove that the McKennas actually intended to abandon the property.  

For a period of seven years, the subject property was not used as 
a motel. During that time, there was no running water or septic sys-
tem, and therefore, no functioning toilet or bath facilities on the 
premises.  The basement had flooded and the property experienced 
significant deterioration. Unsurprisingly, the motel had no guests 
during this time.  The SEO testified to not seeing anyone living in the 
motel units.  Appellant testified that the motel had occupants when 
he purchased the property, but there is no evidence that any occupant 
held a status other than that of squatter.60

Thus, even if Appellant met his burden of persuasion with the 
introduction of the McKenna affidavit, and rebutted the presumption 
of intent to abandon, the Township met its burden by proving that the 
McKennas actually intended to abandon the use of a motel on the 
subject property.  This background does not describe a minor eco-
nomic interference with the usage.  There is no credible evidence that 
the McKennas took any reasonable steps to keep the motel an 

 60 In fact, Appellant acknowledged that he “kicked” those people off the property.  
This action is inconsistent with the theory that they were rent-paying guests of the motel.
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ongoing operation; it is as if they simply turned their backs and 
walked away. Therefore, the Township has fulfilled the first element 
of Latrobe by showing a presumption of intent to abandon and an 
actual intent to abandon the use of a motel at the subject property.

In order to meet the second element of Latrobe, the Township 
must also prove an actual abandonment of the use.  The Board con-
cluded that the Township carried its burden on this issue. 

The subject property ceased to be used as a motel in 1998 after Mr. 
Shultz’s May 1, 1998 letter required the occupation of the motel units to 
cease until the septic system was repaired.  After Appellant’s purchase 
of the property, a septic service was hired to restore the system to oper-
able condition by cleaning out the obstructions in the system. Although 
Mr. Shultz testified that he did not think this cleaning would actually fix 
the problems of the septic system, it is hard to imagine why the 
McKennas would not have attempted, in any fashion, to fix the septic 
system in order for the motel use to resume operation.  The McKennas 
had moved to Florida and relied on their property manager to run the 
property.  While there is evidence as to the problems between the 
McKennas and one of their property managers, the McKennas took no 
active role in continuing the use of the property as a motel.61  As previ-
ously discussed, the doors of the units were left open and there were no 
water or toilet facilities. Three rear units of the property sustained sig-
nificant damage because the roof was inadequate. The damage was so 
severe that Appellant had to replace the studs and the roof over these 
rooms after he acquired ownership.  Eventually, the McKennas stopped 
paying taxes on the property and the mortgage fell into foreclosure.  

Appellant argues that the facts of this case are most similar to 
those present in Latrobe where the property owner failed to use the 
property as a racetrack for a period of more than one year (the period 
of time listed in the discontinuance provision of that ordinance).  Id., 
at 132.  The property owner successfully rebutted the presumption of 
intent to abandon the property with evidence that the property was 
assessed as a racetrack, that the property owner continued to pay 

 61 The litigation between the McKennas and Yingling is insightful.  The 
McKennas wanted Yingling off the property and claimed that he was not serving their 
interests.  Knowing that Yingling was not fulfilling their expectations concerning the 
property they nevertheless did nothing to further their claim.  After being denied a 
preliminary injunction the record is as bare as Mother Hubbard’s cupboard concern-
ing any steps taken by the McKennas indicating an intent to keep the motel use viable.
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yearly property taxes for the property as a racetrack, that no attempt 
to dismantle or convert the structure was made, and that the owner 
had negotiated with at least 23 different parties for the sale or lease 
of the premises as a racetrack. Id.

However, unlike Latrobe, the prior owners of the subject property in 
the instant matter ceased paying yearly property taxes on the property. 
Additionally, before Appellant purchased the property from the prior 
owners, the evidence shows only one attempt by the McKennas to sell 
the property, which was never consummated.  No other evidence of any 
active, ongoing effort to rent the units or market the property for sale 
was presented.  Even if Appellant presented enough evidence to rebut 
the presumption of intent to abandon, the Township provided sufficient 
evidence of actual intent to abandon the property, unlike in Latrobe 
where the municipality failed to present further evidence and failed to 
sustain its burden of actual abandonment for the prescribed period. 

The facts of the instant matter are more similar to those present in 
Zitelli where the current property owner purchased the property over 
three years after it became vacant and was boarded up by the munic-
ipality. Id. at 772.  The property was “in an advanced state of disre-
pair and deterioration.”  Id. at 773.  Boarding up the property ren-
dered it unfit for human habitation.  Id.  The zoning ordinance con-
tained a 12 month discontinuance provision.  Id. at 772.  The 
Commonwealth Court held that any nonconforming use of the prop-
erty was discontinued more than 12 months prior to the property 
owner’s purchase.  Id.  The evidence that the property had been 
boarded up and not inhabited was sufficient to find actual abandonment 
of that nonconforming use.  Id.  The burden shifted to the property 
owner to disprove actual abandonment.  Id.  The property owner gave 
evidence of repairs made to the property more than three years after 
the boarding up and vacating of the property, but this evidence did 
not disprove actual abandonment because the repairs were made 
after the use was already abandoned.  Id. at 772 – 73.  

Similar to Zitelli, Appellant in the instant matter purchased the 
property years after the preexisting nonconforming use was aban-
doned. Furthermore, Appellant also made repairs to the property only 
after purchase.  In both cases, action by the municipality rendered the 
property unusable for its nonconforming use.  In the instant case, the 
SEO’s letter required cessation of operation of the motel until the 
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septic system was fixed; while in Zitelli, the municipality boarded up 
the property so it could not be inhabited.  As in Zitelli, Appellant’s 
actions to correct the problems with the septic system, obtain permits 
and certificates, and make the subject property usable as a motel can-
not revive a nonconforming use abandoned by a previous owner.  

Appellant, like the landowner in Zitelli, argues that forces beyond 
the prior owner’s control caused an involuntary discontinuance of the 
use of the motel.  In Zitelli, the Commonwealth Court found that the 
abandonment occurred prior to the alleged events beyond the owner’s 
control. Id. at 772. In the instant case, the Board found, and this 
Court agrees, that the discontinuance and abandonment of the motel 
use at the subject property was not beyond the prior owners’ control.  
The sewage facility malfunctioned, and the McKennas took no 
known steps to remedy the malfunction.  The McKennas were cer-
tainly aware of sewage issues on the property because they refer-
enced sewage overflow in their April 24, 1997 Complaint against the 
Yinglings which was more than 12 months before the SEO’s letter to 
cease usage of the motel.  Revealingly, Appellant was able to secure 
a septic service to repair the system without much difficulty or sig-
nificant expense.  While the McKennas did have tax issues dating 
back to the beginning of the discontinuance, the evidence suggests 
that these tax issues would not be sufficient enough to force the 
McKennas to discontinue the use of the subject property as a motel.  
Instead, the inference is that the tax and mortgage defaults occurred 
because of the abandonment, not that the abandonment was caused 
by economic depression beyond the owners’ control.

Accordingly, this Court finds that the Board’s conclusion that the 
Township carried its burden of proof to establish that the prior own-
ers of the property intended to abandon the use of the property as a 
motel prior to the date Appellant purchased the property, and that the 
Township carried its burden of proof to establish that the use of the 
property as a motel was actually abandoned prior to Appellant 
purchasing the property, are both supported by substantial evidence.  
The Board did not commit an abuse of its discretion or an error of 
law in so concluding.  The Board correctly affirmed the denial of the 
certificate of nonconformity because the nonconforming use had 
been abandoned.

Continued to next issue (2/3/2012)
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ESTATE NOTICES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in the 
estates of the decedents set forth 
below the Register of Wills has granted 
letters, testamentary or of administra-
tion, to the persons named. All persons 
having claims or demands against said 
estates are requested to make known 
the same, and all persons indebted to 
said estates are requested to make 
payment without delay to the executors 
or administrators or their attorneys 
named below.

FIRST PUBLICATION

estAte oF dAVid d. Hood, dec’d

late of the Borough of York springs, 
Adams county, Pennsylvania

executor: Brady G. Hood, 28 Valley 
Road, shrewsbury, PA 17361

estAte oF doRotHY e. scHRoedeR, 
dec’d

late of Butler township, Adams 
county, Pennsylvania

executrix: Karen A. decker, 874 
elderwood Avenue, tipp city, oH 
45371

Attorney: Bernard A. Yannetti, Jr., esq., 
Hartman & Yannetti, 126 Baltimore 
street, Gettysburg, PA 17325

SECOND PUBLICATION

estAte oF MARion c. slAYBAuGH, 
dec’d

late of Butler township, Adams 
county, Pennsylvania

executor: Glenn A. slaybaugh, 960 
Yellow Hill Road, Biglerville, PA 
17307

estAte oF WAlteR J. sMitH, dec’d

late of Reading township, Adams 
county, Pennsylvania

executor: susan M. Wessel, c/o 
sharon e. Myers, esq., cGA law 
Firm, Pc, 135 north George street, 
York, PA 17401

Attorney: sharon e. Myers, esq., cGA 
law Firm, Pc, 135 north George 
street, York, PA 17401

estAte oF GloRiA A. ZieGleR, dec’d

late of straban township, Adams 
county, Pennsylvania

executor: elizabeth A. Wiles, 5 cannon 
lane, Gettysburg, PA 17325

Attorney: teeter, teeter & teeter, 108 
W. Middle st., Gettysburg, PA 17325

THIRD PUBLICATION

estAte oF Helen B. BRiGGs, dec’d

late of oxford township, Adams 
county, Pennsylvania

executrix: susan c. Briggs smith,  
c/o douglas H. Gent, esq., law 
offices of douglas H. Gent, 1157 
eichelberger street, suite 4, 
Hanover, PA 17331

Attorney: douglas H. Gent, esq., law 
offices of douglas H. Gent, 1157 
eichelberger street, suite 4, 
Hanover, PA 17331

estAte oF BettY J. cReZnic, dec’d

late of Franklin township, Adams 
county, Pennsylvania

executrix: Janel creznic Fox, 719 
skyview drive, York, PA 17406-3271

Attorney: Gary e. Hartman, esq., 
Hartman & Yannetti, 126 Baltimore 
street, Gettysburg, PA 17325

estAte oF AlFRed J. GRundY a/k/a 
AlFRed JoHn GRundY, dec’d

late of the Borough of east Berlin, 
Adams county, Pennsylvania

executrix: susan Altobelli, 1176 Big 
Mount Road, dover, PA 17315

Attorney: stonesifer and Kelley, P.c., 
209 Broadway, Hanover, PA 17331
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